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such proprietor, keeper, manager or person in 
charge shall not sell, furnish or dispose of such 
substance as and for butter or cheese, made from 
pure milk or cream, salt and harmless coloring 
matter, when butter or cheese is asked for. 

SscrioN 7. No butter or cheese not made wholly state inst i t„. 
and directly from pure milk or cream, salt and LiMg:tn teue• 
harmless coloring matter, shall be used in any of producta. 
the charitable or penal institutions of the state. 

SECTION 8. Any person or persons violating penalty.  
any of the provisions or sections of this act shall, 
upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than 
twenty-five nor more than fifty dollars for the first 
offense, or for each subsequent offense not less 
than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars, or 
be imprisoned in the county jail not less than ten 
days ot more than ninety days, or both. 

SECTION 9. One half of all fines collected under 
the provisions of this act shall be paid to the per-
son or persons furnishing information upon which 
conviction is procured. 

SECTION 10. All acts or parts of acts contra-
vening the provisions of this act are hereby re• 
pealed. 

Szerum 11. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 6, 1891. 

No. 80, S.] 
	

[Published April 11, 1891. 

CHAPTER 166. 
AN ACT to amend section 1222a, of the Annota- 

ted Statutes in relation to telephone licenses. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SiccrioN 1. Subdivision 3, of section 1222a, of Amending see. 

the Annotated Statutes of Wisconsin (being sec- ag cl'siZucie. 
tion 3 of chapter 345 of the laws of 1883, as °°n"-
amended by chapter 337, of the laws of 1885), is 
hereby amended so as to read as follows: The 
annual license fee provided for in the preceding 
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section, shall be two and one-quarter per centum 
of the gross receipts of the business within the 
state. 

SEcTioe2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 6, 1891. 

Part of Elm 
street vacated. 

No. 41, S.] 	 [Published April 13, 1891. 

CHAPTER 167. 
AN ACT to vacate a part of Elm street in the 

city of West Bend. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. That part of Elm street lying be-
tween Fond du Lac street and Elizabeth street, 
and between blocks two and three in Wight man's 
addition to the village (now city) of West Bend, 
in the city of West Bend, in the county of Wash-
ington, is hereby vacated. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 6, 1891. 

No. 104, S.] 	 [Published April 13, 1891. 

CHAPTER 168. 
AN ACT to establish a ferry across Lake St. 

Croix at Hudson. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Bernard Me- 	SECTION 1. Bernard McGuire and Margaret F. 
Gulre, et al., 
authorized to McGuire, their assigns, executors and adminis- 
estalrhst.cfroerg trators, shall have the exclusive right and privi- 


